term borrowings and other financial liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

* The carrying amounts of trade receivables, borrowings, cash and cash equivalents, other financial assets, trade payables and other financial liabilities are

considered to be the same as their face values.

March 31, 2024March 31, 2025

Valuation technique used to determine fair value

c. the fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows.

1
The fair value of non-current financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost is substantially same as their carrying amount.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

CIN : U26109DL2023PTC411085

(All amounts in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

39 (a) Financial risk management objectives and policies

A Market risk:

a. Price risk:

b. Foreign currency risk:

(i) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date (Net exposure to foreign currency risk)

Amount in

Foreign currency

in million

Amount in

INR

in million

Amount in

Foreign currency

in million

Amount in

INR

in million

USD - Payable 8.16   697.98   2.10   175.28

Foreign currency sensitivity on unhedged exposure

1% increase / decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

USD

Increase by 1% in forex rate (6.98)   (1.75)

Decrease by 1% in forex rate 6.98   1.75

(ii) Mark to market losses / (gain) on cross currency swaps

March 31, 2025
 March 15, 2023

to March 31, 2024

Mark to Market losses/(gain) on cross currency swaps -   -

c. Interest rate risk:

(i) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024

Variable rate borrowings 5,241.26   1,500.00

Fixed rate borrowings -   -

Total borrowings 5,241.26   1,500.00

An analysis by maturities is provided in Note [C (ii)] Maturities of financial liabilities below.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Interest rates-increase by 50 basis points* (26.21)   (7.50)

Interest rates-decrease by 50 basis points* 26.21   7.50

* Holding all other variables constant

Motherson Electronic Components Private Limited

Impact on profit before tax

For the year ended

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2025

Payable / (Receivable)

March 31, 2024

Payable / (Receivable)

The Company in its capacity as an active supplier for the electronic industry is exposed to various risks i.e., market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

The Company's Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company's

risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks

and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.